MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 219

AN ACT Relating to County Inventory of Property and Bids.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, §§ 303 - 304, additional. Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 2 new sections to read as follows:

§ 303. Inventory of property

The county commissioners of each county on or before January 1st of each year shall make or require an inventory of all property belonging to the county. Copies of the inventory shall be filed in the office of the clerk of courts of the county on or before January 1st of each year.

§ 304. Bids, awards and contracts

Any contract for construction, renovation or improvement of county buildings or facilities involving a total cost of \$2,000 or more shall be awarded by a system of competitive bidding.

The county commissioners shall make all purchases over \$250 of services, supplies, materials and equipment needed by the county, or any department or agency thereof, by competitive bidding. Title 5, section 1816, shall govern such purchases as far as applicable.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 220

AN ACT Relating to Sunday Sale of Liquor if January 1st Falls on Sunday or Monday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 4, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Liquor may be sold on January 1st of any year from midnight to 2 a.m. unless January 1st falls on Sunday. If January 1st falls on Monday, licensees shall be permitted to sell or deliver any liquors between 9 p.m., Sunday, December 31st and 2 a.m., January 1st.

Director's note: See 1969, Public Laws, chapters 183 and 284, and chapter 504, section 44-A.